FIRE COMMISSION

City and County of San Francisco London N. Breed, Mayor

Stephen A. Nakajo, *President*Armie Morgan, *Vice President*Katherine Feinstein, *Commissioner*Marcy Fraser, *Commissioner*Paula Collins, *Commissioner*



698 Second Street San Francisco, CA 94107 Telephone 415.558.3451

Maureen Conefrey, Secretary

RESOLUTION 2023-06

RESOLUTION RECOMMENDING THAT THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AUTHORIZE THE SAN FRANCISCO FIRE DEPARTMENT TO ACCEPT A DONATION OF 500 SMOKE DETECTOR ALARMS AND 250 CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR ALARMS VALUED AT \$22,482.50 FROM KIDDE FOR THE DEPARTMENT'S FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION.

WHEREAS, Kidde has gifted the San Francisco Fire Department (SFFD) with 500 smoke detector alarms and 250 carbon monoxide detector alarms to allow the department to distribute to the public at community-based events, valued at a total of \$22,482.50; and

WHEREAS, SFFD's intent for the use of these 500 smoke detector alarms and 250 carbon monoxide detector alarms is to provide them to San Francisco residents who face challenges to obtaining reliable fire prevention and home safety equipment (including, for example, seniors and residents of at-risk neighborhoods and communities). This donation will allow SFFD to supply hundreds of residents with the tools, information, and resources to effectively decrease fire and carbon monoxide hazard incidents in their homes, neighborhoods and communities and strengthen community safety and resident well-being; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission recommends the Board of Supervisors approve the donation from Kidde and authorize the Chief of the Fire Department to accept the gift of 500 smoke detector alarms and 250 carbon monoxide detector alarms valued at a total of \$22,482.50 for use by the SFFD's Fire Prevention & Investigation Outreach Program staff; and, be it,

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Fire Commission and SFFD extend their gratitude to Kidde for the gift to the City and County of San Francisco in support of the Fire Department and public safety.

Adopted	at the l	Regular	Meeting o	of the San	Francisco	Fire (Commission	on (October	11, :	2023
Ayes:											

Nays:

Maureen Conefrey, Fire Commission Secretary